

No. 16-1189

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS  
AND COMPANY AND ADECCO USA, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BOBBI-JO SMILEY, AMBER BLOW  
AND KELSEY TURNER,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

ERIC R. MAGNUS  
COLLIN O'CONNOR UDELL  
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.  
1155 Peachtree Street, N.E.  
Suite 1100  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 525-8300

BURT M. RUBLIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID S. FRYMAN  
AMY L. BASHORE  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
1735 Market Street,  
51st Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 665-8500  
rublin@ballardspahr.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. The Third Circuit’s Decision Creates A Circuit Split And Is Contrary To This Court’s Decision In <i>Christensen</i> .....	3
A. The Circuit Conflict Is Real .....	3
B. The Third Circuit’s Decision Is Also Contrary To <i>Christensen</i> .....	8
II. Respondents Do Not Dispute That The Courts Of Appeals Are In “Disarray” Over Whether Deference Is Owed To Statutory Interpretations By Agencies First Expressed In Litigation.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Avery v. City of Talladega</i> , 24 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Barefield v. Village of Winnetka</i> , 81 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crown Point Dev., Inc. v. City of Sun Valley</i> , 506 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Eichorn v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 644 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994) .....	10
<i>Hanover 3201 Realty LLC v. Village Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 806 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Haynes Trane Serv. Agency, Inc. v. Am. Standard, Inc.</i> , 573 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Independence Park Apts. v. United States</i> , 449 F.3d 1235 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Kessler v. Nat’l Enters., Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1058 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Metavante Corp. v. Emigrant Savings Bank</i> , 619 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Rapone</i> , 131 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Wheeler v. Hampton Twp.</i> , 399 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	5, 6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 207(a).....5  
29 U.S.C. § 207(e)(5)-(7).....9  
29 U.S.C. § 207(h)(2) .....9  
29 U.S.C. § 207(k).....4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

George Hubbard, *Deference to Agency Statutory Interpretations First Advanced in Litigation? The Chevron Two-Step and the Skidmore Shuffle*, 80 U. Chi.L.Rev. 447 (2013).....11
